
  1 

 

Agenda 

   
 
Contact Officer: Michael Flowers, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 07895 213755 

 

E-mail: Michael.Flowers@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 21st March 2022 
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk  www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 
 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Joint Audit and Governance Committee 

 
WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 29 MARCH 2022  AT 6.30 PM 
FIRST FLOOR MEETING SPACE, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, 
OX14 4SB 
 
To watch this virtual meeting, follow this link to the council’s YouTube channel.   
 

Members of the Committee: 
South Oxfordshire District Council 

Mocky Khan (Co-Chair) 

Peter Dragonetti 

George Levy 

Jane Murphy 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

Andy Foulsham (Co-Chair) 

Amos Duveen 

Simon Howell 

Mike Pighills 

Preferred Substitutes: 
South Oxfordshire District Council 

David Bartholomew 

Sam Casey-Rerhaye 

Victoria Haval 

Alexandrine Kantor 

Axel Macdonald 

Jo Robb 

Alan Thompson 

David Turner 

Ian White 

Celia Wilson 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

Nathan Boyd 

Andy Cooke 

Eric de la Harpe 

Alison Jenner 

Janet Shelley 

Elaine Ware 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


  2 

 

 
1  Apologies for absence   

 
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.   

 
2  Minutes  (Pages 4 - 10) 

 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Joint Audit and Governance Committee 
minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022. 
 
3  Declarations of interest   

 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and any conflicts of 
interest in respect of items on the agenda for this meeting.    

 
4  Urgent business and chair's announcements   

 
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chair.   
 
5  Public participation   

 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.   
 
6  Statement of accounts - 2021/22  (Pages 11 - 48) 

 
To receive an update on the progress of the statement of accounts 2021/22 for both 
councils, and to consider the statement of accounting policies. 

 
7  Internal audit activity report - fourth quarter 2021/22  (Pages 49 - 

52) 
 

To consider the internal audit manager’s report. 

 
8  Internal audit management report - fourth quarter 2021/22  

(Pages 53 - 57) 
 

To consider the internal audit manager’s report. 

 
9  Internal audit plan - 2022/23  (Pages 58 - 73) 

 
To consider the internal audit manager’s report. 
 
 
 
 
 



  3 

 

 
10  Insourcing of exchequer services and financial management 

system upgrade  (Pages 74 - 80) 
 

To consider the report of the head of finance. 

 
11  Adoption of Oxfordshire code of conduct for councillors  

(Pages 81 - 98) 
 

To consider the report of the head of legal and democratic and monitoring officer. 

 
12  Health and safety progress review   

 
To consider the report (to follow). 

 
13  Work programme  (Pages 99 - 102) 

 
To note the committee’s work programme. 
 
 

 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 

 

 
 



 1 

Minutes 

 

  

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

 

Joint Audit and Governance Committee 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 25 JANUARY 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
 
FIRST FLOOR MEETING SPACE, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, 
OX14 4SB 
 

Present in the meeting room  
Members: 
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Mocky Khan (Co-Chair in the Chair), Peter 
Dragonetti, Alexandrine Kantor (as substitute for George Levy), and Jane Murphy, 
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Andy Foulsham (Co-Chair), Simon Howell, and 
Mike Pighills 
Officers: Michael Flowers and Simon Hewings 
 

Remote attendance:  
Committee Members: Amos Duveen 
Officers: Harry Barrington-Mountford, Ben Border, James Carpenter, Ben Coleman, 
Yvonne-Cutler Greaves, Victoria Dorman-Smith, David Fairall, Sarah James, Susie Royce, 
Richard Spraggett, John Tredrea, and Sally Truman 
Guests: Councillors Debby Hallett, Andrea Powell, Leigh Rawlins and external auditors 
Tom Archer and Kevin Suter 
 

103 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor George Levy tendered apologies. 
 

104 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 30 November 2021 
as a correct record and agree that the chair signs them as such. 
 

105 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

106 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None. 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 2 

107 Public participation  
 
None. 
 

108 External auditor's annual audit letter - 2019/20  
 
The external auditor from Ernst and Young (EY) introduced the report. The external auditor 
explained that as the letter had been presented previously and included a results report, 
that he would provide an update on new matters and would respond to any questions 
raised by the committee. The external auditor added that the annual letter had a section 
for fees, but due to timing this had not yet been discussed with the councils’ chief finance 
officer and so the committee were advised not to assume the figures were the finalised 
amount. 

 
The committee asked if there had been anything the head of finance wanted to draw the 
committee to. The head of finance explained that this had been the first audit since the 
accountancy team had been brought in-house and this had occurred during the pandemic. 
He explained that it had been a protracted episode to get the accounts done, but that they 
were happy with the audit, and this would be built upon for future audits. An additional 
question w
[...]
he budget of the councils’ and concluded 
that while the work is ongoing, the drawing down of reserves meant that the latest medium 
term plan showed a significant medium term budget gap and so a risk would be raised 
regarding this. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 3 

 
The committee asked whether the risk in land valuation could be impacted by the change 
in habits from Covid-19 and changes in where people would live or work. The response 
was that the external auditors were not saying this was not a risk, but rather their report 
showed no increase nor decrease in the level of risk compared to the previous year. 
 
A question was asked on the financial sustainability for the delivery of services. The 
external auditor responded that they looked into whether services were sustainable and 
concluded that the drawing of reserves over a sustained period of time was not 
sustainable in the medium term, and therefore they would want to see a direction of travel 
from the councils to show they would take appropriate action. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the external auditor’s planning report – 2020/21. 
 

110 Internal audit activity report - third quarter 2021/22  
 
The internal audit manager introduced the report and provided an update on the progress 
of ongoing audit work. The officer explained that, since the last committee meeting, six 
audits had been completed with only one resulting in a limited assurance rating, which was 
property management for the 2021/22 period. 

 
John Tredrea, the auditor, explained that internal audit had been approached by the 
previous property manager to conduct a review of property compliance management 
which could help with the corporate landlord project taking place across the councils. The 
aim was to help identify any high-risk areas and control weaknesses which could assist the 
property team in planning their approach to the revised corporate landlord model. The 
auditor added that the assurance rating was limited based on the number and severity of 
risks identified. Of these risks, one was high risk, seven medium, and one low risk. The 
auditor concluded that all recommendations had been agreed by both the team and the 
senior service management team.  
 
The committee asked about the references to the councils’ property database and what 
appeared to be gaps of information on it. The response was that there were some 
omissions in the records. It was added however that the system had been inherited from 
the Five Councils’ Partnership, but they were upgrading the system for South Oxfordshire 
and the Vale of White Horse District Councils. 
 
Another question was asked on the status of the vacant property manager post which was 
described as likely to be filled in May 2022. The head of development and corporate 
landlord responded that they were in the process of recruiting for the role with interviews 
having taken place in the previous week. The officer confirmed that an offer had been 
made but they needed to wait for paperwork to be completed before announcing the 
appointee, although they were optimistic the appointed individual could start in the next 
four weeks.  
 
Another question was posed on there being no risk given for car parking or enforcement. 
The response from the internal audit manager was that a car parking and enforcement 
review was performed in quarter three and a satisfactory assurance rating was given. A 
further question was raised on whether they considered the records on property and 
assets to be complete. The head of development and corporate landlord responded that 
they had conducted a strategic property review and the intention was to have the material 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 4 

items on the council’s geographical information system. The review would collate a clear 
picture and once documented they could look at what to do with assets. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the internal audit activity report – third quarter 2021/22. 
 

111 Internal audit management report - third quarter 2021/22  
 
The internal audit manager introduced the report and explained that several updates had 
been made to the 2021/22 audit plan. The audit plan updates, along with explanations 
were detailed in item nine of the report, which proposed audits to defer, remove, or 
commence in quarter four. The committee asked why the actual time spent on the cash 
office audit was double the budgeted audit hours and the internal audit manager said they 
would provide a written response. In response to an additional question from the 
committee on the decisions to defer or remove audits, the internal audit manager 
explained that they had considered resourcing and appropriateness of audits at this time. 
In addition, these audit topics would be assessed as part of the preparation of the 2022/23 
internal audit plan. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the internal audit management report – third quarter 2021/22. 
 

112 Future provision of external audit services  
 
The head of finance introduced the report and explained that since 2018-19, local 
authorities were able to procure their own audit services and that the current contract with 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) expired in 2023/24. The officer therefore 
concluded that if the committee sought to continue the arrangements for the next 
appointing period covering 2023/24-2027/28, they would need to request that this decision 
be accepted by council and for the head of finance to opt into the national scheme. 
 
South Oxfordshire District Council RESOLVED: 

1. That Joint Audit and Governance Committee notes the reports and makes any 

recommendations on the proposals contained herein to Cabinet. 

2. That Cabinet recommends to Council to: 

a. Accept Public Sector Audit Appointments’ invitation to opt into the sector-led 

option for the appointment of external auditors to principal local government and 

police bodies for five financial years from 1 April 2023; and 

b. Authorise the Head of Finance to opt i
[...]
 was written, which also occurred around the time of 
the attack on Liverpool Hospital, which had raised the risk level and led officers to look at 
additional mitigation measures. For the second question, the officer explained that they did 
not have the information to-hand but would send a response to the committee after the 
meeting had concluded. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the half yearly progress review of the corporate risk registers as 
outlined in the risk management strategy. 
 

115 Annual complaints report - 2020/21  
 
The cabinet member for corporate services, policy and programmes introduced the report. 
The cabinet member explained that the key driver for complaints in the previous two years 
had been related to key changes that had been made during the pandemic. It was noted 
that South Oxfordshire had received a reduction in twenty-four complaints compared to the 
previous year, whilst the Vale of White Horse had received an additional thirteen 
complaints. The cabinet member concluded by explaining that complaints for the period 
April to September 2021 were also included in the report to enable the committee to see 
current performance. 

 
The committee asked no questions to officers or the cabinet member but expressed 
appreciation for the work done by officers and for the new layout of the report which they 
felt enabled them to have a better understanding of performance on complaints. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the annual complaints report – 2020/21. 
 

116 Work programme  
 
The committee were informed that in addition to the items on the work programme, three 
new items would be presented at the meeting on the 29th March 2022 which were the 
following: 

a. Health and safety progress review 

b. Adoption of a revised code of conduct 

c. Statement of accounts 2021/22 outline and the statement of accounting policies 

Additionally, the head of finance added that the statement of accounts were on the work 
programme for the March meeting, however if delays occurred it had been agreed with the 
chair for an extra committee meeting to be added in April. 
The committee asked on whether there had been any update to the business grants item. 
The internal audit manager responded that work was ongoing, and they were aiming to 
provide an update or draft report in March. An additional question was asked on a previous 
decision on open items and where the committee had requested this be deferred and then 
followed-up in subsequent meeting. The internal audit manager responded that they would 
aim to have an update in March for the discussed items. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



 7 

The meeting closed at 7.48 pm 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

 

 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



 

\\savvpspfil02.capitacouncilspartnership.co.uk\modgov\data\AgendaItemDocs\8\3\3\AI00015338\$1ot0jlja.docx 
1 

 

Joint Audit and Governance 

Committee 
 

 
  
Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Richard Spraggett 

Telephone:01235 422499 

Textphone: 18001 01235 422499 

E-mail: richard.spraggett@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: all 

AGENDA ITEM or 
REPORT NO 

South Cabinet member responsible: Leigh Rawlins 

Tel: 01189 722565 

E-mail: leigh.rawlins@southoxon.gov.uk 

To: Joint Audit and Governance Committee 

DATE: 29 March 2022 

Vale Cabinet member responsible: Andrew 

Crawford 

Tel: 01235 772134 

E-mail: Andy.crawford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

 

 

Statement of accounts 2021/22 

Recommendation(s) 

a) To note progress on completing the 2021/22 statement of accounts 

(b) To approve the statements of accounting policies as shown in Appendix 1 (South 
Oxfordshire DC) and Appendix 2 (Vale of White Horse DC). 
 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To update councillors on progress being made towards the completion of the 
2021/22 statement of accounts, and to present revised statements of accounting 
policies for approval. 

Strategic Objectives  

2. Managing the finances of the authorities effectively will help to ensure that 
resources are available
[...]
 service for the councils 
which provides a strong platform to embark on a programme of further work to 
support the councils’ operations. 

27. Independent reviews have already been undertaken and support officers’ views, 
but if further assurance is required by this Committee, officers welcome further 
fieldwork by Internal Audit. 

Background Papers 

 Exchequer Services Review 

 September 2020 Cabinet papers (confidential) 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10



 

\\savvpspfil02.capitacouncilspartnership.co.uk\modgov\data\AgendaItemDocs\1\4\3\AI00015341\$y0idfwct.docx 
7 

 

 Internal Audit Report: Creditor Payments 2021/2022 

 Internal Audit Report: Sundry Debtors 2021/2022  

Page 80

Agenda Item 10



 

  

 

Joint Audit and Governance 

Committee 
 

 
  
Report of Head of Legal and Democratic and Monitoring Officer 

Author: Patrick Arran 

Telephone: 07773 302122 

E-mail: patrick.arran@southandvale.gov.uk 

 

 

DATE: 29 March 2022 
 

Oxfordshire Model Code of Conduct 

Recommendation(s). It is recommended that the committee 

Approve the Oxfordshire Code of Conduct appended to this report and commend it to  

the councils for adoption. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To provide the committee with a draft model Code of Conduct to consider and, if 
approved, recommend to the councils for adoption. 

Strategic Objectives  

2. Openness and Accountability (South), Working in an open and inclusive way (Vale) 

Background 

3. Section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 (the Act) places a duty on relevant authorities 
to promote and maintain high standards of conduct. In order to discharge its duty a 
council must adopt a Code dealing with the conduct that is expected of members 
of the authority when they are acting in that capacity. Section 28 of the Act 
provides that a relevant authority must secure that a Code adopted by it is, when 
viewed as a whole, consistent with the Nolan Principles. There is also a 
requirement to ensure that appropriate measures are taken to rec
[...]
f public opinion or 

policy (including any political party or trade union) of which you are a 

member or in a position of general control or management 

Page 98

Agenda Item 11



Audit and Governance 

Work Programme 

containing Joint Audit and Governance  
Committee work to be undertaken  

MARCH – JUNE 2022 
 

       
 

 
What is the work programme? 
 
The Audit and Governance Work Programme belongs to South Oxfordshire District Council’s and Vale of White Horse District Council’s 
Joint Audit and Governance Committee and sets out a schedule of work for the period shown above.  It is a rolling plan, subject to 
change at each committee meeting; however, the councils may allocate additional work without notice.   
 

Item title Meeting date Lead officer Why is it here? Scope Notes 

Statement of accounts 
- 2021/22 
 

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 29 
Mar 2022 

Simon Hewings, 
Head of Finance 
simon.hewings@
southandvale.gov
.uk 

To receive an update on 
the progress of the 
2021/22 statement of 
accounts and for the 
committee to consider 
the statement of 
accounting policies. 

  

P
age 99

A
genda Item

 13



Item title Meeting date Lead officer Why is it here? Scope Notes 

South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils’ Audit and Governance Work Programme 

Internal audit activity 
report - fourth quarter 
2021/22 
 

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 29 
Mar 2022 

Victoria Dorman-
Smith, Internal 
Audit Manager 
victoria.dorman-
smith@southand
vale.gov.uk 

The council audits its 
services through the 
internal audit service in 
line with the approved 
internal audit plan 
2020/21. The report will 
summarise the 
outcomes of recent 
internal audit activity for 
the committee to 
consider. 

The committee is 
asked to review the 
report and the main 
issues arising and 
seek assurance that 
action has been or will 
be taken where 
necessary. 
 

 

Internal audit 
management report - 
fourth quarter 2021/22 
 

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 29 
Mar 2022 

Victoria Dorman-
Smith, Internal 
Audit Manager 
victoria.dorman-
smith@southand
vale.gov.uk 

To report on 
management issues, 
summarise progress 
against the audit plan, 
and summarise 
priorities. 

This is a recurring 
agenda item and is 
updated at each 
meeting. 
 

 

Internal audit plan - 
2022/23 
 

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 29 
Mar 2022 

Victoria Dorman-
Smith, Internal 
Audit Manager 
victoria.dorman-
smith@southand
vale.gov.uk 

The council audits its 
services through the 
internal audit service. 

To approve the internal 
audit plan for 2022/23. 
 

 

Insourcing of 
exchequer services 
and financial 
management system 
upgrade 
 

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 29 
Mar 2022 

Ben Watson, 
Exchequer and 
Procurement 
Manager 
ben.watson@sou
thandvale.gov.uk 

To receive a progress 
update on the current 
position and ongoing 
work related to the 
insourcing of Exchequer 
Services from Capita. 

To receive both 
comments on the 
progress of insourcing 
and any follow-up work 
the committee would 
seek. 
 

 

P
age 100

A
genda Item

 13



Item title Meeting date Lead officer Why is it here? Scope Notes 

South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils’ Audit and Governance Work Programme 

Adoption of 
Oxfordshire code of 
conduct for 
councillors 
 

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 29 
Mar 2022 

Patrick Arran, 
Head of Legal 
and Democratic 
patrick.arran@so
uthandvale.gov.u
k 

The committee is asked 
to consider the 
proposed code of 
conduct, and if 
approved, recommend 
to the councils for 
adoption. 

To consider the 
proposed code of 
conduct. 
 

 

Health and safety 
progress review 
 

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 29 
Mar 2022 

Deborah Porter 
Deborah.Porter@
southandvale.gov
.uk 

The committee agreed 
to receive regular 
reports on health and 
safety. 

To review and 
comment on the 
report. 
 

 

Internal audit activity 
report - first qu
[...]
PFA Emergency Proposals

	7 Internal audit activity report - fourth quarter 2021/22
	8 Internal audit management report - fourth quarter 2021/22
	2a App 1 - Progress Against Audit Plan 2021-2022.xlsx - Management Report
	2b App 2 - Q4 Audit Plan Schedule 2021-2022.xlsx - Management Report

	9 Internal audit plan - 2022/23
	3a. Appendix 1 Schedule of Auditable Activity 2022-2023.xlsx - Internal Audit Plan
	3b. Appendix 2 Internal Audit Allocation 2022-2023.docx - Internal Audit Plan
	3c. Appendix 3 Proposed Internal Audits 2022-2023.docx - Internal Audit Plan

	10 Insourcing of exchequer services and financial management system upgrade
	11 Adoption of Oxfordshire code of conduct for councillors
	Proposed OSMOG code

	13 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Joint Audit and Governance Committee
HELD ON TUESDAY 29 MARCH 2022 AT 6.30 PM
FIRST FLOOR MEETING SPACE, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK,
OX14 4SB
Present in the meeting room
Members:
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Mocky Khan (Co-Chair in the Chair) and Peter
Dragonetti
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Andy Foulsham (Co-Chair), Simon Howell, and
Mike Pighills
Officers: Michael Flowers (Democratic Services Officer)

Remote attendance:
South Oxfordshire District Councillor: Leigh Rawlins
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Amos Duveen, Debby Hallett, and Emily Smith
Officers: Patrick Arran (Head of Legal and Democratic and Monitoring Officer), Victoria
Dorman-Smith (Internal Audit Manager), David Fairall (People and Culture Manager),
Simon Hewings (Head of Finance), Jeremy Lloyd (Broadcasting Officer), Richard
Spraggett (Strategic Finance Manager), and Ben Watson (Exchequer Procurement
Manager)

117 Apologies for absence
South Oxfordshire District Council Councillors George Levy and Jane Murphy tendered
apologies.

118 Minutes
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 25 January 2022 as
a correct record and agree that the chair signs them as such.

119 Declarations of interest
None.

1

120 Urgent business and chair's announcements
The chair informed the committee that an additional meeting would be held on the 24 th
May, which would be for the statement of accounts 2020/21.

121 Public participation
None.

122 Statement of accounts - 2021/22
The strategic finance manager introduced the report. The committee were informed that
this was the annual update to note the progress on completing the current year’s
statement of accounts. The deadline for the draft statement was the 31 st July and they
were expecting to complete the work by the 30th June. The audited accounts would then
need to be approved by the 30th November, which was a four month extension from the
statutory deadline of the 31st July and a two month extension from the temporary deadline
of 30th September. This was due to ninety-one per cent of councils failing to meet the 30th
September deadline for the 2021 statement of accounts. It was also noted that the
accounting policies for both councils were shown in appendixes one and two of the report.
The strategic finance manager then explained that CIPFA had consulted with councils for
two issues which were identified as helping councils get their audits back on track. The
first was to introduce the use of property indices to replace property evaluations, and the
second was to delay IFRS16 leases by two years.
South Oxfordshire District Council RESOLVED: to
a. Note the progress on completing the 2021/22 statement of accounts
b. To approve the statement of accounting policies as shown in Appendix 1 of the
report.
Vale of White Horse District Council RESOLVED: to
a. Note the progress on completing the 2021/22 statement of accounts
b. To approve the statement of accounting policies as shown in Appendix 2 of the
report

123 Internal audit activity report - fourth quarter 2021/22
The internal audit manager introduced the report. The committee was informed that for the
activity report, two planned audits had been completed during the quarter, and no limited
assurance audits needed to be raised to the committee. The internal audit manager
highlighted for the committee that an error had been identified on page fifty of the report at
section seven, and confirmed that only two satisfactory audits had happened and zero full
audits.
The committee was informed that there was an update on the Covid-19 grants audit, and
this included a summary of the grants being looked into and that the recommendations
were being finalised with auditees. The expectation was that this could then be presented
to the committee at its next meeting. A question was asked by the committee on whether

2

the joint Covid-19 grants report would be ready for the committee in May. The response
from the internal audit manager was that she expected it would be.
A secondary question followed, requesting clarification of the outstanding items being
completed. The response to this was that the item was raised with Ernst and Young (EY)
and they responded that it was a management decision, and so would go to the senior
management team in the next week.
A final question was asked by the committee on ‘not agreed actions’ for the joint contract
management, seeking clarification on what this meant. The internal audit manager
confirmed that this was an abbreviation and should read the number that was agreed.
Additionally, they were all agreed on contract management.
RESOLVED: to note the internal audit activity report – fourth quarter 2021/22.

124 Internal audit management report - fourth quarter 2021/22
The internal audit manager confirmed that there were no specific concerns to raise to the
committee’s attention.
RESOLVED: to note the internal audit management report – fourth quarter 2021/22.

125 Internal audit plan - 2022/23
The internal audit manager introduced the report. The committee was shown the proposed
audit plan for the next financial year, and how it had been put together. The internal audit
manager highlighted that she had mapped the top risks of both councils’ corporate risk
registers for the next three years. Secondly, the plan for the current year was to reassess
the audit plan at the half year mark to make sure it was in-line with any changes to risks or
services across the councils.
The committee commented that they were happy with the work that had been done for the
audit plan and it was a good example of joined up thinking and was to be commended.
A question was raised regarding the war in Ukraine and whether there were any emerging
risks relating to the associated refugee crisis from the war. The response was that the
internal audit manager did meet regularly with the risk team to share any new risks added
to the register and so they would be monitoring this. There was also budget in the plan in
the event any unexpected reviews of that nature were required.
A final question followed asking if there had been any progress with the external
consultant on identifying properties that were not paying non-domestic business rates or
council tax. The head of finance responded that they had engaged an external company
and were currently working through the results of this. The revenue and benefits client
manager was putting together a report and the results could be shared with the committee
at a later date.
RESOLVED: to note the internal audit plan – 2022/23.

3

126 Insourcing of exchequer services and financial management
system upgrade
The exchequer procurement manager introduced the report. The committee were informed
that the councils had taken control of financial services in February 2020, and this had
been a two stage process with accountancy work returning in April 2020, and exchequer
services in April 2021. It was explained to the committee that the council had subsequently
embarked on work to upgrade their financial management system. Confirmation was given
that despite a challenging timetable, the councils were able to recruit a new exchequer
team, upgrade the existing system, and complete ancillary activities. It was concluded by
the exchequer procurement manager that the service was now stable, and the councils
were already seeing the benefits from a modern financial management system.
The committee asked whether there could be any assurance that no duplication would
work between EY and internal audit in relation to the new system. The response by the
exchequer procurement manager was that EY would complete their normal auditing work
and the records held within the system would be looked into. The internal audit manager
commented that their team was planning to conduct a detailed user access review, and
they would check with EY to avoid duplication.
The committee expressed satisfaction regarding the work that had been undertaken, and
commented that they had been impressed with this.
The committee asked whether there had been any reputational damage arising from the
issues surrounding the backlog of payments. The response from the exchequer
procurement manager was that the backlog had been cleared for some time and everyone
was being paid on time. They confirmed that they were not aware of any reputational
damage.
The committee asked a final question on what feedback had been received from users.
The response to this was that the system was largely a newer version of the previous
system, but feedback had been positive.
RESOLVED: to note the insourcing of exchequer services and financial management
system upgrade report.

127 Adoption of Oxfordshire code of conduct for councillors
The monitoring officer introduced the report and explained that they had some concerns
regarding the existing code of conduct for the two councils. The monitoring officer
explained that they had worked with other monitoring officers across Oxfordshire to
produce an Oxfordshire Code of Conduct which was based on the LGA model code with
some refinements. The proposed model code was described as being far more
comprehensive, and gave members clearer guidance on what was expected in terms of
ethical standards and behaviour. The guidance that would complement the new document
was expected to act as a complimentary piece. The committee were then told that further
training for members would take place in June and September, and the monitoring officer
concluded that should the committee express satisfaction and commend the code of
conduct to the council, it would be sent to Annual Council and take immediate effect once
adopted.

4

The committee commented that they supported the harmonisation of a code of conduct
across the Oxfordshire authorities, and that this would both protect members and officers,
and be a positive step forward. The committee also expressed wider support for the
training that would be delivered and indicated strong support for the proposed Oxfordshire
Code of Conduct.
A question was asked regarding other registrable interests and what was considered a
body in which an interest would need to be declared. The response from the monitoring
officer was that it would be applicable where a member had influence such as
management or general control. This would take away from purely a financial perspective,
but ensure members did not take part in matters where they would have other vested
interests.
South Oxfordshire District Council RESOLVED: to approve the Oxfordshire Code of
Conduct appended in the report and commend it to the council for adoption.
Vale of White Horse District Council RESOLVED: to approve the Oxfordshire Code of
Conduct appended in the report and commend it to the council for adoption.

128 Health and safety progress review
The Vale of White Horse cabinet member for corporate services and transformation
introduced the report. The committee were informed that this was the first review since
health and safety had been brought into the people and culture service. The initial priority
following this transition was the publication of a new health and safety policy which would
underpin the management framework. The new policy was now live, and there was a
number of supplementary policies and procedures currently being completed. It was
confirmed that the production of training courses for staff was also currently underway.
RESOLVED: to
a. Agree to a half-yearly progress review of health and safety actions as outlined in the
health and safety strategic review
b. To note the progress made against the corporate health and safety action plan

129 Work programme
The committee were informed that in addition to the items on the work programme, that
the annual internal audit report would be presented at the July meeting of the committee.
In addition, the treasury management outturn report would be presented to the committee
in the September meeting.
The democratic services officer informed the committee that alongside the May meeting
that was mentioned in the chair’s announcements, that a provisional meeting of the
committee was being arranged for November, with a date to be confirmed.
RESOLVED: to note the committee work programme.

5

The meeting closed at 7.15 pm

Chair

Date

6

